

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2005

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 109

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2005/26

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 9 August 2005

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 9th August 2005. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2103.90.00	Chilli sauces	Hughes & Associates 2 Pilmuir Street LOWER HUTT	99	300692B	A
3304.10.00	Lip moisturisers and conditioners, which impart a gloss or shine to the lips	Mondiale Freight Services PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300694J	A
3402.20.00	Salt removing treatment	Wholesale Marine Direct PO Box 1316 HAMILTON	99	300693L	A
Sections VII, XI, XIII, XV, XVI, XVII, XVIII	Plant and associated equipment irrespective of Tariff classification, for the construction of a plume abated cooling tower at Huntly Power Station. Cooling tower 220m long, 18m high and 18m wide with throughput of water of 9.213 cubic metres per second	Genesis Energy Ltd C/- UPS-SCS NZ Ltd PO Box 73002 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300696E	CE
3919.10.01	Double sided, self adhesive polypropylene credit card mounting and removing tape, for use in an inserter machine	Beacon Global Freight Solutions PO Box 1295 CHRISTCHURCH	99	300697C	A
3919.90.09	CURRENT APPROVAL: Polyethylene film of a thickness not exceeding .100mm with low tack adhesive viz: Sunnytech, Nitto SPV, Spotstik		99	700511D	v
3919.90.09	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Polyethylene film of a thickness not exceeding .100mm with a low tack adhesive	Aspect Interiors/Tape Solutions PO Box 13679 Onehunga AUCKLAND	99	300695G	V
6005.32.19	100% viscose knit fabric, 1400m ²	World C/- BAX Global PO Box 97088 SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE	99	300689B	IM
60.06	2129 135gm/m² polyester knit mesh, fluro yellow – 15,000 metres 2130 135gm/m² polyester knit mesh, fluro orange – 8000 metres 2811 240gm/yd birdeye polyester knit, fluro yellow – 3000 metres 2810 240gm/yd birdeye polyester knit, fluro orange – 3000 metres 2812 240gm/yd birdeye polyester knit, black – 1500 metres 2132 240gm/yd birdeye polyester knit, navy – 1000 metres	Mondiale Freight Services C/- PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300690F	IM
7308.90.00	Pressed steel fittings for interconnecting steel piping systems namely Gate hinge, forged, adjustable, HC2520-F, HC2016-F, Tee, pressed steel, hot dipped galvanised. T2020, T2025, T2520, T2525, T2532, T3225, T3240, T4032, T4050, T5025, T5032 T5040. Adjustable corners, pressed steel, hot dipped galvanised. AC2525, AC322: AC3232, AC4032, AC4040, AC5025, AC5032, AC5040, AC5050. Cross, X2520, X2525, X3225, X3232, X4032, X4040, X5025, X5032, X5040, X5050, Universal clamp, pressed steel, hot dipped galvanised. UCB, UCC25, UCC40, UCC50, UCP32, UCP40, UCP50, UCP65, UCP80, UCP90, UCP1UPC125, UCP100	32,	99	300691D	A

Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2005/26 - continued

Category of Application:

General Approval
Capital Equipment
Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
Manufacturers' Samples
Revocation of Unused Concession
Shortfall
Special Situation
Variation of Existing Concession
Withdrawal of Concession A CE IM MS RUC S SS V Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of July 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 26) 2005

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Concessions Approved

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effecti From	ve To
3907.30.09	Epikote 213 and Epon 815C	Free	Free	99	300593D	5/05	
3919.90.09) 3926.90.69)	Blood bag label sets, bar coded adhesive type, of polypropylene	Free	Free	99	300624H	5/05	
3920.20.29	Polypropylene pin hook closure tape, multi-use, of a kind used in diaper applications	Free	Free	99	300500D	3/05	
3920.62.19	Strapping, PET, 18mm minimum width, minimum tensile strength 6600 (N)	Free	Free	99	300625F	5/05	
6902.20.00	Refractory bricks viz; Sillmax60, bottom well block atlas 59 top well block sintered mullite, HA STA honary top plates, topwell block 85% alumina, melter refractory tiles – OT60 OT70 OFL 117 HA60 granulation stone, sillmax refractory bricks 63DX	Free	Free	99	300627B	5/05	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Condition

		***	•					
	m :ec		D	D .	Part	D. C	Tice :	
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
	Hem	Description of Goods	Normai	riei.	Kei.	NO.	FIOIII	10
1	5111.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 12,000\text{m}^2$	Free	Free	99	300669H	6/05	2/06
-	5111.30.08	45% wool 30% polyacrylic, 20% polyester 5% other fibres – 2,000m ²	1100	1100		50000711	0, 05	2,00
	5111.30.08	49% wool 29% polyester, 20% cotton, 2% elastane – 4,000m ²						
	5111.30.08	50% wool 30% polyester, 20% cotton – 6,000m ²						
	5111.30.08	50% wool 50% viscose – 6,000m ²						
	5111.30.08	54% polyester, 44% wool, 2% elastane – 2,000m ²						
	5111.30.08	55% polyester, 45% wool – 4,000m ²						
	5111.30.08	57% viscose, 40% wool, 1% polyester, 2% lycra – 3,000m ²						
	5111.30.08	60% wool 40% polyester – 3,000m ²						
	5111.30.08	70% wool 30% polyester – 4,000m ²						
1	5111.11.08	88% wool 10% viscose 2% polyester – 3,000 m ²	Free	Free	99	300672H	6/05	2/06
	5111.11.08	88% wool 10% viscose 2% polyester – 3,000 m ²						
	5111.11.08	88% wool 10% viscose 2% polyester – 3,000 m ²						
	5111.11.08	88% wool 10% viscose 2% polyester – 3,000 m ²						
	5111.11.08	88% wool 10% viscose 2% polyester – 3,000 m ²						
	5111.11.08	90% wool 6% viscose 4% polyester – 3,000 m ²						
	5111.30.08	50% wool 40% polyester 10% metal – 5,000 m ²						
	5112.19.00	90% wool 6% viscose 4% polyester – 3,000 m ²						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 4,000 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 10,000 \text{ m}^2$						
1	5111.19.00	100% wool stretch garberdine – 20,000 m ²	Free	Free	99	300673F	6/05	2/06
	5111.20.08	70% wool, 15% viscose 10% polymide, 5% mohair – 6,000m ²						
	5111.20.08	72% wool, 20% polyamide, 8% cashmere – 6,000m ²						
	5112.90.08	70% wool, $30\% \text{ silk} - 20,000\text{m}^2$						
	5515.13.29	44% polyester, 34% wool, 22% viscose – 3,000m ²						
	5515.13.29	44% polyester 34% wool 22% viscose – 3,000m ²						
	5515.13.29	62% polyester, 35% wool, 3% lycra – 20,000m ²						
[5112.20.08	60% wool, 38% polyester, 2% lycra – 3,000m ²	Free	Free	99	300670A	6/05	2/06
	5112.20.08	60% wool, 38% polyester, 2% lycra – 3,000m ²						
	5112.20.08	60% wool, 38% polyester, 2% lycra – 3,000m ²						
	5112.20.08	60% wool, 38% polyester, 2% lycra – 3,000m ²						
	5112.20.08	60% wool, 38% polyester, 2% lycra – 3,000m ²						
	5112.20.08	60% wool, 38% polyester, 2% lycra – 3,000m ²						
	5112.20.08	60% wool, 38% polyester, 2% lycra – 3,000m ²						
	5112.11.08	70% wool, 30% polyester – 3,000 m ²	Free	Free	99	300671K	6/05	2/06
	5112.11.08	95% wool, 5% cashmere – 2,000 m ²						
	5112.11.08	99% wool, 1% polyester – 2,000 m ²						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2,000 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2,000 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2,000 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.30.08	63% wool, 36% polyamide, 1% elastane – 2,000 m ²						

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2005/26 - continued

	100		_	_	Part		w. a	
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	ve To
	110111	Description of Goods	110111111	11011	11011	1101	110111	
M	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 600\text{m}^2$	Free	Free	99	300674D	6/05	2/06
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 800\text{m}^2$						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2,800 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 800 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 800 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 800 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 800 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 3,000 \text{ m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 4,000 \text{ m}^2$						
	5515.13.29	55% trevira, 45% wool – 1,800m ²						
M	60.01)	Fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	300631L	5/06	4/06
	60.02)	1. Ref: Yo Yo Super 90% viscose, 10% elastane – 20,000 metres						
	60.03)	Ref: Salma Cotton/rayon/polyester/spandex – 2000 metres						
	60.04)	3. Ref: 2105 93% Mondal 7% spandex – 1000 metres						
	60.05)	4. Ref: Retina 100% nylon – 500 metres						
	60.06)	Ref: Violetta 92% cotton, 8% spandex/elastane – 500 metres						
M	6006.32.00	Knitted fabric, 94% polyamide, 6% elastane 1000m ²	Free	Free	99	300616G	4/05	3/06
M	6006.43.19	70% modal, 30% wool knitted fabrics – 3,000m ²	Free	Free	99	300617E	4/05	3/06
M	6006.44.19	Fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	300615J	5/05	4/06
		Printed knitted fabric 98% viscose, 2% lycra – 1260 metres						
		Printed knitted fabric 95% viscose, 5% lycra – 1150 metres						
		Printed knitted fabric 96% viscose, 4% elastane – 500 metres						
S	6920.20.00	18 tonnes only DSF 72R kiln brick	Free	Free	99	300622A	5/05	4/06
	8903.92	Three only Nautique water ski boats conforming to approved International	Free	Free	99	300623K	5/05	8/05
		Federation tow boat criteria, of a type for use at world ranking water ski						
		tournaments – imported on I/E 46490469						
	8903.92.00	Two only International Water Skiing Federation approved tournament	Free	Free	99	300626D	5/05	8/05
		boats, viz:						
		Cours, VIII						
		serial numbers: US MBCUSEZ4K798, US MBCNCJJ3A505						
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/n					
		serial numbers: US MBCUSEZ4K798, US MBCNCJJ3A505 THIRD SCHEDULE	/n		Part			
	Tariff	serial numbers: US MBCUSEZ4K798, US MBCNCJJ3A505 THIRD SCHEDULE		Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	ve
	Tariff Item	serial numbers: US MBCUSEZ4K798, US MBCNCJJ3A505 THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw	n Rates of Normal			Ref. No.	Effective From	ve To
		serial numbers: US MBCUSEZ4K798, US MBCNCJJ3A505 THIRD SCHEDULE	Rates of		II			
		serial numbers: US MBCUSEZ4K798, US MBCNCJJ3A505 THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw	Rates of		II			
	Item	serial numbers: US MBCUSEZ4K798, US MBCNCJJ3A505 THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw Description of Goods	Rates of		II Ref.	No.		
	3907.30.09	serial numbers: US MBCUSEZ4K798, US MBCNCJJ3A505 THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw Description of Goods Epikote 213	Rates of		II Ref.	No. 300593D	From	То
	3907.30.09	Description of Goods Epikote 213 Refractory 63DX FOURTH SCHEDULE FOURTH SCHEDULE	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D	From	То
	3907.30.09 6902.20.00	THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw Description of Goods Epikote 213 Refractory 63DX	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D	From	То
	3907.30.09 6902.20.00	Description of Goods Epikote 213 Refractory 63DX FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declar	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref.	From	То
	3907.30.09 6902.20.00	Description of Goods Epikote 213 Refractory 63DX FOURTH SCHEDULE FOURTH SCHEDULE	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D	From	То
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref. No.	From	То
	Tariff Item 3907.30.09 6902.20.00 Tariff Item 3920.49.19)	Description of Goods Epikote 213 Refractory 63DX FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declar	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref.	From	То
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref. No.	From	То
	Tariff Item 3907.30.09 6902.20.00 Tariff Item 3920.49.19) 3926.90.69)	Description of Goods FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli Description of Goods Adhesive pads	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref. No.	From	То
	Tariff Item 3907.30.09 6902.20.00 Tariff Item 3920.49.19)	Description of Goods FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli Description of Goods Adhesive pads A — General Approval	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref. No.	From	То
'ateg	Tariff Item 3907.30.09 6902.20.00 Tariff Item 3920.49.19) 3926.90.69)	THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw Description of Goods Epikote 213 Refractory 63DX FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli Description of Goods Adhesive pads A — General Approval CE — Capital Equipment	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref. No.	From	То
'ateg	Tariff Item 3907.30.09 6902.20.00 Tariff Item 3920.49.19) 3926.90.69)	Description of Goods Epikote 213 Refractory 63DX FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli Description of Goods Adhesive pads A — General Approval CE — Capital Equipment GT — Goods in Transit	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref. No.	From	То
dateg	Tariff Item 3907.30.09 6902.20.00 Tariff Item 3920.49.19) 3926.90.69)	Description of Goods Epikote 213 Refractory 63DX FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli Description of Goods Adhesive pads A – General Approval CE – Capital Equipment GT – Goods in Transit IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref. No.	From	То
'ateg	Tariff Item 3907.30.09 6902.20.00 Tariff Item 3920.49.19) 3926.90.69)	Description of Goods Epikote 213 Refractory 63DX FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli Description of Goods Adhesive pads A — General Approval CE — Capital Equipment GT — Goods in Transit IM — Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS — Manufacturers' Samples	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref. No.	From	То
- dateg	Tariff Item 3907.30.09 6902.20.00 Tariff Item 3920.49.19) 3926.90.69)	THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw Description of Goods Epikote 213 Refractory 63DX FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli Description of Goods Adhesive pads A — General Approval CE — Capital Equipment GT — Goods in Transit IM — Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS — Manufacturers' Samples RUC — Revocation of Unused Concession	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref. No.	From	То
Categ	Tariff Item 3907.30.09 6902.20.00 Tariff Item 3920.49.19) 3926.90.69)	THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw Description of Goods Epikote 213 Refractory 63DX FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli Description of Goods Adhesive pads A — General Approval CE — Capital Equipment GT — Goods in Transit IM — Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS — Manufacturers' Samples RUC — Revocation of Unused Concession S — Shortfall	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref. No.	From	То
Catego	Tariff Item 3907.30.09 6902.20.00 Tariff Item 3920.49.19) 3926.90.69)	THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw Description of Goods Epikote 213 Refractory 63DX FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli Description of Goods Adhesive pads A — General Approval CE — Capital Equipment GT — Goods in Transit IM — Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS — Manufacturers' Samples RUC — Revocation of Unused Concession S — Shortfall SS — Special Situation	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref. No.	From	То
Catego	Tariff Item 3907.30.09 6902.20.00 Tariff Item 3920.49.19) 3926.90.69)	THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw Description of Goods Epikote 213 Refractory 63DX FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli Description of Goods Adhesive pads A — General Approval CE — Capital Equipment GT — Goods in Transit IM — Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS — Manufacturers' Samples RUC — Revocation of Unused Concession S — Shortfall	Rates of Normal 		II Ref.	No. 300593D 981564D Ref. No.	From	То

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of July 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

